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locality where the daylight savings plan has been adopted the 
words "seven o'clock in the morning and six o'clock in the eve-
ning", as hereinbefore used, shall mean seven o'clock in the 
morning accord,ing to daylight savings and six o'clock in the 
evening according to daylight savings so long as said daylight sav-
ings shall remain in force in said locality. A dinner period of 
not less than thirty minutes shall be allowed during each day. 
During such dinner period the power shall be shut off from ma-
chinery operated by children, arid no work shall be permitted. 
Provided nothing in sections 1728a to 1728j, inclusive, shall be 
construed to interfere with the employment of children as pro-
vided in sections 1728a-1 and 1728u of the statutes. 

SEcriort 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1921. 

No. 541, A.] 	 [Published July 6, 1921. 

CHAPTER 458. 
AN ACT to amend and renumber section 1747e of the statutes to 

be subsection 1 of said section, and to create subsections 2 and 
3 of said section, relating to unlawful contracts and conspir-
acies, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 1747e of the statutes is renumbered to be 

subsection 1 of said section and is amended to read : Section 
1747e. I. Every contract or combination in the nature of a trust 
or conspiracy in restraint of trade or commerce is hereby de-
clared illegal. Every combination, conspiracy, trust, pool, agree-
ment or contract intended to restrain or prevent competition in the 
supply or price of any article or commodity in general use in this 
state, to be produced or sold therein or constituting a subject of 
trade or commerce therein, or which combination, conspiracy, 
trust, pool, agreement or contract shall in any manner control 
the price of any such article or commodity, fix the price thereof, 
limit or fix the amount or quantity thereof to be manufactured, 
mined, produced or sold in this state, or fix any standard or figure 
in which its price to the public shall be in any manner controlled 
or established, is hereby declared an illegal restraint of trade. 
Every person, corporation, copartnership, trustee or association 
who shall either as principal or agent become a party to any con- 
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tract, combination, conspiracy, trust, pool or agreement herein de-
clared unlawful or declared to be in restraint of trade, or who 
shall combine or conspire with any other person, corporation. co-
partnership, association or trustee to monopolize or attempt to 
monopolize any part of the trade or commerce in this state shall 
forfeit for each such offense not less than * * * one hun-
dred dollars nor more than * * * five thousand dollars. Any 
such person, corporation, copartnership, trustee or association 
shall also be liable to any person transacting or doing business 
in this state for all damages he may sustain by reason of the 
doing of anything forbidden by this section. 

SECTION 2. Two new subsections to section 1747e of the 
statutes are created to read: (Section 1747e) 2. It shall be the 
duty of the attorney-general to enforce the provisions of this 
act and to bring an action for the recovery of the forfeiture herein 
provided for, whenever complaint shall be made to him and 
evidence produced which shall satisfy him that there has been any 
violation thereof. The several district attorneys shall, upon the 
advice of the attorney-general, who may appear as counsel in 
any such case, institute such actions or proceedings as he shall 
deem necessary to recover any forfeiture incurred on account of 
the violation of any of the provisions of this act. 

3. There is hereby appropriated to the attorney-general a sum 
sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not exceeding 
the sum of ten thousand dollars annually. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 6, 1921. 

No. 234, S.] 	 [Published July 7, 1921. 
CHAPTER 459. 

AN ACT to repeal sections 42.01 to 42.18, inclusive, excepting 
certain provisions thereof herein referred to, and to repeal 
subsection (4) of section 20.25 and section 20.30 of the 
statutes, relating to the teachers' insurance and retirement fund, 
to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (5) of section 20.24, 
and to create sections 42.20 to 42.54, inclusive, and section 
20.251, and to create a new section to be numbered 20.30, pro-
viding a state retirement system for the public schools, the nor-
mal schools and the university, providing a penalty, and mak-
ing an appropriation. 


